



\$~11 & 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(11)+ W.P.(C) 483/2010

PAVITRA KUMAR PALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv.

versus

HAVILS INDUSTRIES LTDRespondent

Through: Mr. Anil Bhat, Mr. Vivek P. Gupta, Adv.

(12)+ W.P.(C) 6035/2010

HAVELL'S INDUSTRIES LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anil Bhat, Mr. Vivek P. Gupta, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

08.09.2025

1. The present matter is likely to be settled.
2. The learned counsel for petitioner/workman submits that petitioner is willing to settle the matter after receiving the amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- plus accrued interest thereon and on release of his retiral benefits like PF, gratuity etc. by the respondent/management.
3. The Petitioner/workman may furnish the details of his retiral benefits to the respondent/management within a week, where after the respondent/management shall ascertain the amount due to the petitioner/workman and inform the same on the next date.
4. In the meantime, both the parties are directed to file updated



written synopsis in terms of the Order dated 13.08.2024.

5. Re-notify on 18th September, 2025 at 02:30 PM.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

SEPTEMBER 8, 2025/bs/kj